
Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

If calling please ask for:

Rob Castle on 033 022 22546
Email: rob.castle@westsussex.gov.uk

www.westsussex.gov.uk

County Hall 
Chichester
West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ
Switchboard 
Tel no (01243) 777100

7 November 2018

Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee

A meeting of the committee will be held at 10.30 am on Thursday, 15 
November 2018 at County Hall, Chichester.

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Agenda

10.30 am 1.  Declarations of Interest 

Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 
interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting.

10.31 am 2.  Urgent Matters 

Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 
Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 
issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 
have emerged since the publication of the agenda.

10.32 am 3.  Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 5 - 
10)

The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 
held on 27 September 2018 (cream paper).

10.35 am 4.  Relocation of the Special Care Dental Service at 
Littlehampton Health Centre (Pages 11 - 14)

Consultation document and travel options from Sussex 
Community NHS Foundation Trust.

The Committee is asked to seek assurance that Sussex 
Community Foundation NHS Trust is undertaking a robust 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



consultation exercise, ensuring that all those affected by the 
proposals are having the opportunity to respond and that the 
proposals as drafted will not adversely affect those patients and 
their families curre
[...]
Reference (Pages 51 - 62)

Page 2



Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.

The report outlines the role and functions of Joint Health and 
Overview Scrutiny Committees (JHOSC); explains the need to 
establish a JHOSC across West Sussex, Brighton & Hove, East 
Sussex and Surrey; and presents a draft JHOSC Terms of 
Reference for member approval.

The Committee is asked to:

i) Agree that a Joint Health and Overview Scrutiny 
Committee (JHOSC) be established with membership 
from Brighton & Hove City Council, East Sussex 
County Council, Surrey County Council and West 
Sussex County Council;

ii) Agree the JHOSC Terms of Reference attached at 
Appendix A;

iii) Appoint three County Council members to the JHOSC, 
based on the County Council’s proportionality rules (2 
majority group and 1 minority group representatives) 
and one co-opted member (district/borough 
representatives and Healthwatch) to represent the 
West Sussex Health and Adult Social Care Select 
Committee.

12.20 pm 9.  Brighton & Sussex University Hospitals NHS Trust 
Working Group Update 

The Chairman to give a verbal update from the Working Group 
meeting on 31 October 2018.

12.25 pm 10.  Business Planning Group Report (Pages 63 - 70)

The report informs the Committee of the Business Planning 
Group meetings held on 1 October and 8 October 2018, setting 
out the key issues discussed.

The Committee is asked to endorse the contents of this report, 
and particularly the Committee’s Work Programme revised to 
reflect the Business Planning Group’s discussions (attached at 
Appendix A).

12.30 pm 11.  Possible Items for Future Scrutiny 

Members to mention any items which they believe to be of 
relevance to the business of the Select Committee, and suitable 
for scrutiny, e.g. raised with them by constituents arising from 
central government initiatives etc.

If any member puts forward such an item, the Committee’s role 
at this meeting is just to assess, briefly, whether to refer the 

Page 3



matter to its Business Planning Group to consider in detail.

12.30 pm 12.  Requests for Call-in 

There have been no requests for call-in to the Select Committee 
and within its constitutional remit since the date of the last 
meeting.  The Director of Law and Assurance will report any 
requests since the publication of the agenda papers.

12.30 pm 13.  Date of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 12 
December at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester.  Probable 
agenda items include:

 Strategic Budget Options 2019/20

Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 
meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 3 
December.

To all members of the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee

Page 4



Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee

27 September 2018 – At a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Select 
Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester.

Present: Mr Turner (Chairman)

Dr Walsh
Mrs Arculus
Lt Cdr Atkins
Mr Barling
Mrs Bridges
Mr Edwards

Ms Flynn
Mrs Jones
Dr O'Kelly
Mr Petts
Cllr Keith Bickers, Left at 
lunchtime after item 6.
Cllr George Blampied

Cllr Caroline Neville
Cllr Edward Belsey
Cllr Tina Belben
Cllr Kevin Boram
Cllr David Coldwell, Left 
at lunchtime after item 6.
Miss Frances Russell

Apologies were received from Mrs Smith

Also in attendance: Mrs Jupp

12.   Declarations of Interest 

12.1 In accordance with the code of conduct, the following personal 
interests were declared: -

 Mrs Bridges in relation to item 6 (Strategic Budget Options 2019/20) as 
she has a relative in receipt of Adult Social Care

 Mr Belsey in relation to item 6 (Strategic Budget Options 2019/20) as 
his wife is a trustee of Age UK East Grinstead & District

 Mr Belsey in relation to item 7 ( Bailey Unit – Midhurst Community 
Hospital) as a governor of Sussex Community NHS Foundation Trust

 Miss Russell in relation to item 7 ( Bailey Unit – Midhurst Community 
Hospital) as the Healthwatch West Sussex representative on the task 
and finish group to champion local voices and to challenge NHS and 
local authority thinking re Bailey Unit closures

13.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

13.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
22 June be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman.

14.   Responses to Recommendations 

14.1 Resolved – that the Committee notes the response by the Cabinet 
Member for Adults & Health.

15.   Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

15.1 Resolved – that the Committee agrees that: -

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



i. The decision regarding the procurement of mortuary services for 
West Sussex should be discussed at the next meeting of the 
Business Planning Group.

16.   Strategic Budget Options 2019/20 

16.1 The Committee considered reports by the Executive Director 
Children, Adults, Families, Health & Education and the Interim Director of 
Adults’ Services (copies appended to the signed minutes). The reports on 
Housing Related Support and the Local Assistance Network were 
introduced by Amanda Jupp, Cabinet Member for Adults & Health, and Kim 
Curry,  Executive Director Children, Adults, Families, Health & Education 
who assured the Committee that the County Council would work with all 
concerned parties, look at all options and understand the impact before 
any decision was taken.

16.2 Summary of responses to Members’ questions and comments: -

 The Committee emphasised the importance of engaging with the 
voluntary sector, service users, other public sector organisations, the 
Corporate Parenting Panel, Members of the County Council, district and 
borough councils, youth offending service, drug & alcohol service, Local 
Government Association and the Department for Housing and exploring 
any costs to them that this decision may cause

 Many other councils had already made this type of  budget reduction 
and West Sussex could learn from their experience

 There
[...]
xecutive Director Children, 
Adults, Families, Health & Education and the Interim Director of Adults’ 
Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

16.5 Summary of responses to Members’ questions and comments: -

 The proposed change would bring the Council in line with most other 
authorities

 The allowance for a single person would decrease by £5.28 a week and 
by £8.04 a week for couples

 There was provision to take into account disability and some housing-
related expenditure when assessing how much money each person 
would receive

 Assessors would make sure that people were claiming all the benefits 
they were entitled to

 Money from the Minimum Income Guarantee was intended for food and 
utilities

 Consultation would take place with all parties and the results shared 
with Members before any decision was taken

16.6 Resolved – that the Committee asks that the Council seeks proper 
evidence from service users, highlights the importance of advocacy within 
this consultation and the need for real evidence from real people who are 
subject to this, including from those voluntary groups that can help with 
further information.

16.7 The Committee considered a report on Adults In-house Social Care 
provision – Choices for the Future by the Executive Director Children, 
Adults, Families, Health & Education and the Interim Director of Adults’ 
Services (copy appended to the signed minutes).

16.8 Summary of responses to Members’ questions and comments: -

 It was not possible to tell from the consultation report how each group 
of service users felt about the changes that would affect them

 It was generally accepted that the residential home buildings were no 
longer fit for purpose and were underused

 Any changes to the day services would be brought in over six to nine 
months to allow users to prepare for them

 60% of people that used the Wrenford Centre in Chichester came from 
Bognor Regis, so for most people, travel time to the new centres would 
dec
[...]
ty Hospital 

17.1 The Committee considered a report by Sussex Community NHS 
Foundation Trust (SCFT) (copy appended to the signed minutes) which 
was introduced by Dr Richard Quirk, Medical Director (SCFT) who told the 
Committee that: -

 The closure of Bailey Unit was a temporary measure due to staff 
shortages which had led to an increase in incidents and complaints

 Due to concerns over safety, the number of beds available had been 
reduced to eight, but the staffing problems continued, leading to 
closure whilst care in Midhurst in future was reassessed

17.2 Dr Rowena Hill, Riverbank Medical Centre, Midhurst raised the 
following concerns and points: -

 After a previous temporary closure, Bailey Unit had reopened with only 
one staff vacancy – why had so many more vacancies arisen?

 Why was the situation not discussed by the Committee at its 22 June 
meeting, which was two days before the closure?

 Was the latest closure temporary or permanent? 
 The medical centre would have sent 12 patients to the unit if it had 

been open last month

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



 There had been no increase or planned increase in the number of 
district nurses in Midhurst

 The manger of Pendean, Midhurst, was unaware of a contract with 
SCFT for the use of its beds by SCFT patients

17.3 Roger Bricknell, Trustee and Secretary - Friends of Midhurst 
Community Hospital and Riverbank Medical Centre raised the following 
concerns and points: -

 Had SCFT looked into the reasons why staff had left the Bailey Unit?
 Would the number of clinics at Midhurst Community Hospital increase?
 Would the Pearson Unit continue?
 A Frailty Unit in Midhurst would be welcomed
 A £1m legacy was available for structural works on the community 

hospital
 Part of the site could be used for housing

17.4 Marie Dodd, Area Director, SCFT, told the Committee: -

 The ‘One Call’ system was responsible for arranging the night sitting 
service and allocating patients to beds (including at Pendean and 
[...]
eded in the future
 The Sustainability Transformation Partnership was reviewing estate 

assets, IT and digital and workforce solutions
 The staff vacancy rate for SCFT was variable in different teams, at one 

it had been as high as  27% in one team. The situation was improving 
with no vacancies in Bognor Regis or Chichester – turnover was 13%, 
similar to NHS community services across the country. Particular 
information for rural areas could be provided 

 Staff that left were given exit interviews – reasons for leaving included 
people retiring for the second time, difficult journeys to work, the 
stress of extra shifts due to staff shortages and unwillingness to 
change ways of working

 A frailty hub was being explored as an option for Midhurst
 The possible number of intermediate care centres was limited by 

available staff and affordability 
 It was possible to send patients to units in Hampshire and Surrey

17.7 Resolved – that the Committee understands the rationale behind 
the closure of the Bailey Unit, however, it is not completely assured that 
the plans in place will meet the needs of the West Sussex population and 
would like to consider the outcome of those plans for community provision 
as they develop and the impact of the upcoming winter period.

18.   Date of Next Meeting 

18.1 The next scheduled meeting of the Committee is on 15 November 
2018, County Hall, Chichester at 10.30.

18.2 The meeting ended at 15.16.

Chairman

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



 

pennifoldt Page 1 22/10/2018 

T:\Communications\Directorate information\Operations\Dental SBU\Relocation of Littlehampton - Autumn 18\October 

2018\Final Documents\Littlehampton Special Care Dental Clinic Relocation - Consultation Paper Final - Autumn 2018.doc 

 

Consultation Paper 
Relocation of Littlehampton Dental Clinic 

 
 
Introduction 
The purpose of this paper is to:  

 Set out the reasons and options for the planned relocation of the Special Care Dental 
Service at Littlehampton H
[...]
enda Item 8
Appendix B



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee

15 November 2018

Business Planning Group Report

Report by Chairman, Business Planning Group

Executive Summary

Each Select Committee has a Business Planning Group (BPG) to oversee the Committee’s 
work programme and prioritise issues for consideration by the Committee. This report 
provides an update to the Committee of the BPG meetings held on 1 and 8 October 2018 
setting out the key issues discussed.

Recommendation

The Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee is asked to endorse the contents of 
the report in particular the Committee’s Work Programme revised to reflect the Business 
Planning Group’s (BPG’s) discussions (attached at Appendix A).

1. Background

1.1 The Business Planning Group (BPG) met by video conference on 1 and 8 October, 
members in attendance on 1 October were: Mrs Arculus, Mr Turner (Chairman) 
and Dr Walsh (Chichester) and Mr Petts (Horsham). Also present were: - Mark 
Dow (Homeless Prevention Lead) and Dave Sargeant (Interim Director of Adults' 
Services) by phone, Rob Castle and Helena Cox (Democratic Services), Anna 
Raleigh (Director of Public Health).

1.2 Members in attendance on 8 October were: Mrs Arculus, Mr Turner (Chairman) 
and Dr Walsh (Chichester) and Mr Petts  and Mrs Smith (Horsham). Also present 
were Alison Hempstead and Nicola Stemp (Crawley and Horsham & Mid Sussex 
clinical commissioning groups) (Horsham), Simone Button, Brian Solts, Richard 
Hunt and John Wilkins (Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust), Rob Castle and 
Helena Cox (Democratic Services) (Chichester).

1 October

2. Declarations of Interest

2.1 Mr Turner declared a personal interest as a pharmacist in relation to item on 
(Public Health Update – Substance Misuse).

3. HASC Work Programme Planning 2018-20 – Council Issues

a) Director of Adults’ Services – verbal update

 Negotiations were continuing with Shaw Health Care (SHC) regarding preparedness 
for winter to ensure there was sufficient bed capacity

 Dave Sargeant to look into the possibility of SHC beds being used for step-up/step-
down patients

 There were no reports of safeguarding issues in SHC homes
 The Council was looking for a new provider for domiciliary care

Page 63

Agenda Item 10



 More capacity was needed in the workforce to enable people to stay in their homes
 Brighton & Hove City Council was paying high rates for staff that covered reablement 

and some jobs usually done by, for example, occupational therapists
 Assessment of innovation sites would be included as part of the 100 day programme

b) Director of Public Health – verbal updates

i)  Redesign of Sexual Health Services

 School interventions had produced good outcomes and a needs assessment had 
been completed

ii)  Substance Misuse

 There would be a Care Quality Commission inspection in October
 Some deaths and treatments were due to long-term conditions and suicides, not 

drug use
 The alcohol pathway for dependent drinkers would be looked at 

iii)  Health & Wellbeing Board Strategy

 Consultation on the strategy would take place in November with publication in 
April and would define how the Health & Wellbeing Board would operate in the 
future - there would be champions for ‘Start Well’, ‘Live Well’ and ‘Age Well’

v)  Health Protection Assurance

 There had been a breakdown in the tuberculosis screening pathway in Crawley – 
this was now on the clinical commissioning group’s risk register and was being 
prioritised

 Surrey and Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust would meet with Public Health West 
Sussex and Public Health England to make sure the service specification was fit for 
purpose

 There were concerns over vacancies and latent screening in the community, 
including of people coming in to the country

c) Forward Plan of Key Decisions

 BPG considered the Forward Plan, but decided not to add any items to the work 
programme

d) Work Programme Change
[...]
icide prevention plans. 
Suggested by House of Commons 
Health Committee.

Members should also note 
Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnership (STP) work on Mental 
Health which could inform any 
potential scrutiny.

Future 
project 
day/member 
day – date to 
be confirmed

Voluntary Sector (All) To consider how the County Council 
works with the voluntary sector at 
the moment, what could be done 
better and how can we encourage 
more interaction.

N.B. PFSC BPG have asked that the 
Director of Communities is asked to 
attend their next BPG to outline the 
work Communities is doing with the 
voluntary sector in order to develop 
terms of reference.

Cross 
Cutting 

(Scrutiny 
across Select 
Committees) 
– dates to be 

confirmed

Integrated Transport 
System (All)

This is an over-arching issue which 
affects the remit of all select 
committees: - access to services 
(transport and parking).

N.B. ECSSC BPG to consider how this 
could be taken forward taking into 
consideration current related items 
on ECSSC work programme.

Cross 
Cutting 

(Scrutiny 
across Select 
Committees) 
– dates to be 

confirmed

Page 69

Agenda Item 10



Topic/Issue Purpose of scrutinising this issue Timing

Domestic Violence 
(HASC/CYPSSC/ECSSC)

To seek assurance that all services 
are working together.

N.B Methodology to be confirmed.

Cross 
Cutting 

(Scrutiny 
across Select 
Committees) 
– dates to be 

confirmed

Page 70

Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4 Relocation of the Special Care Dental Service at Littlehampton Health Centre
	Travel Options

	5 Cabinet Member Response
	6 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	7 The Adult Social Care Improvement Programme - beyond 100 days
	The Adult Social Care Improvement Programme - beyond 100 days - appendix 1
	The Adult Social Care Improvement Programme - beyond 100 days - appendix 2

	8 Joint Health Overview Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference
	Joint Health Overview Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference Appendix A
	Joint Health Overview Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference Appendix B

	10 Business Planning Group Report
	Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee

15 November 2018 – At a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Select 
Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester.

Present: Mr Turner (Chairman)

Dr Walsh
Mrs Arculus
Lt Cdr Atkins
Mrs Jones
Dr O'Kelly

Mr Petts
Mrs Smith
Cllr Blampied
Cllr Neville
Cllr Belsey

Cllr Belben
Cllr Boram
Cllr Coldwell
Miss Russell

Apologies were received from Mr Barling, Mrs Bridges, Mr Edwards, Ms Flynn and 
Cllr Bickers

Also in attendance: Mrs Jupp

19.   Declarations of Interest 

19.1 In accordance with the code of conduct, Mr Belsey declared a 
personal interest in item 4, Relocation of the Special Care Dental Service 
at Littlehampton Health Centre, as a governor of Sussex Community NHS 
Foundation Trust.

20.   Urgent Matters 

20.1 The Chairman reported that as a result of recent inspections by the 
Care Quality Commission, South East Ambulance NHS Foundation Trust’s 
rating had been upgraded to Requires Improvement. He also reported that 
the Trust’s Chief Executive would be leaving next Spring and that a new 
Chairman had been recently appointed. 

21.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

21.1 The Committee agreed to add the following two comments to 
minute 17.6: -

 The Committee would like to have sight of Coastal West Sussex Clinical 
Commissioning Group’s Human Resources Strategy that supports its 
Estates Strategy 

 The Committee would like to remind Sussex Community NHS 
Foundation Trust of the Secretary of State for Health & Social Care’s 
statement that no more community beds would be lost

21.2 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September, 
with the addition of the two bullet points above, be approved as a correct 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman.



22.   Relocation of the Special Care Dental Service at Littlehampton 
Health Centre 

22.1 The Committee considered a report by Sussex Community NHS 
Foundation Trust (SCFT) (copy appended to the signed minutes) that was 
introduced by Lloyd Barker, Area Director: Central, Children’s Services, 
Dental, Podiatry and Wellbeing SCFT who told the Committee that: -

 The Littlehampton site was not compliant with Health & Safety 
regulations, did not meet NHS England standards, did not meet Care 
Quality Commission standards, and did not provide the full range of 
services

 Some patients with mobility issues already went to either Worthing or 
Chichester due to the safety risks at Littlehampton

 Recruitment and retention was a problem at the Littlehampton site
 The average distance travelled by patients would only increase by two 

miles
 Consultation on the proposals had commenced – contact had already 

been made with service users

22.2 Summary of Members’ comments and question responses: -

 Patients’ home postcodes were used to calculate new travel distances
 Of the six patients that had provided feedback on the proposals, two 

had concerns over travel to the new locations and the Trust was 
working with those two to mitigate the potential impact

 Local dentists had capacity to take on the routine work done by the 
clinic, but specialist treatment would have to be carried out in either 
Worthing or Chichester, where there was also capacity

 Depending on the details of the wider estates plan, reinstating the 
service in Littlehampton could be an option if the right staff were 
available, but this is a decision for the commissioners. It would also 
need to be a multi-chair clinic

 A better facility with a full range of dental services might make 
recruitment and retention of staff easier

 The Worthing centre had been refurbished and was recruiting new staff 
– the dentist from the Littlehampton clinic had agreed to work one day 
a week in Worthing to provide continuity for the patients who transfer

 SCFT was keen to carry on running the service which was 
commissioned by NHS England – NHS England was happy with the 
proposals as it would make the service more robust

 Patients included those with learning disabilities and autism and could 
be any age

 As well as the consultation document, families had also received letters 
and had conversations with SCFT

22.3 Resolved – that the Committee 

i. Understands the rationale for the proposed relocation of the Special 
Care Dental Service and asks that consideration be given to making 
this a temporary measure until further work is done on utilising the 
proposed community hub in Littlehampton, putting emphasis on 
partners in the public sector to work together and that this should 
be done at pace.



ii. Asks that the consultation results are shared with the Committee

23.   Cabinet Member Response 

23.1 The Committee welcomed the extension of current housing related 
support contracts to the end of September 2019.

23.2 Resolved – that the Committee notes the response.

24.   Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

24.1 Resolved – that the Committee notes the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions.

25.   The Adult Social Care Improvement Programme - beyond 100 
days 

25.   The Adult Social Care Improvement Programme - beyond 100 days 

25.1 The Committee considered a report and presentation by the 
Executive Director Children, Adults, Families, Health & Education and the 
Director of Adults’ Services (Interim) (copies appended to the signed 
minutes) which were introduced by Dave Sargeant, Interim Director of 
Adults’ Services who told the Committee: -

 To meet the challenges arising from the Peer Review report, work was 
moving at pace divided into 100 day units of remedial actions that 
could be achieved quickly and identifying longer term actions

 The Peer Review report said that Adults’ Services was not outward 
looking, needed to show evidence that it was preparing for integration 
with health, needed to be Care Act compliant, had to clear its backlog 
of assessments and lacked the capacity to make the changes needed to 
improve

 There had been good project support and involvement from across the 
Council

 Some social worker training had been identified as being outdated and 
was being updated with e-learning and understanding the Care Act

 Customer experience needed to improve
 Safeguarding wasn’t as big a problem as suspected by the Peer 

Review, but a new timescales had been introduced to deal with issues 
with the most urgent being dealt with within 24 hours, less urgent 
within three days and all being signed-off by a manager within five 
days of being reported

 The service had been prioritising reviews over assessments – a 
managed service had been introduced to clear the backlog of 
assessments, of which 80% were for occupational therapy, by the end 
of the year 

 Another managed service was required to clear the backlog of 
assessments relating to Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS)

 Extra capacity had been put in place to improve the leadership and 
culture of the service and a permanent Director of Adults’ Services 
would be starting in January 2019



 A lot of work had taken place on performance and systems as some of 
the data provided for the Peer Review had been of poor quality leading 
to false assumptions in future projects.

 One of the lessons learned was about more collaboration with frontline 
staff

25.2 Sarah Farragher, Head of Adult Services Improvement Programme, 
told the Committee: -

 A vision and strategy had been developed and there would be a 
consultation on the final versions in January

 The vision built on the West Sussex Plan wanting West Sussex to be a 
good place to live for older people with community-led support

 The strategy aimed for integration with health by 2020
 Care homes would be considered as the last option for people
 There needed to be a balance between safeguarding and protecting 

people
 Support should be around what works for people, not the service
 The strategy will mainly be an improvement programme over three 

years focussing on: -

 Following-up on work done through the innovation sites
 Care Act compliance
 Market capacity and workforce issues
 IT systems

25.3 Summary of Members’ comments and question responses: -

 The Transformation Programme had looked at co-design and best 
practice in other local authorities and will use it going forward as well 
as working with local Members

 Extra care schemes could provide housing with support as an 
alternative to care homes

 All stakeholders and partners would be invited to take part in the 
consultation on the vision and strategy – easy read versions would be 
available

 There was already some joint commissioning and integrated service 
delivery with health and a lot of work was going on through the Health 
& Wellbeing Board to improve joint working which should save money 
in the long-term

 The project structure was almost complete and increased capacity in 
Adults’ Services would help deliver projects in conjunction with 
partners

 The successful Hampshire County Council model would be adopted to 
clear the DoLS backlog

 West Sussex was nearly fully staffed with occupational therapists, but 
had shortages in social workers compared to neighbouring counties

 The Health & Wellbeing Board was working on workforce within its 
strategy across health and social care

 The outcomes from the innovation sites pilots and recruitment 
campaigns would be shared with the Committee

 The Peer Review had been reported to Members of the Council via the 
Members’ Information Service newsletter and the Members’ 
Information Network



 The Cabinet Member for Adults & Health had spoken to the Cabinet 
Member for Highways & Infrastructure about the effects of possible 
reductions in bus subsidies

 The Committee welcomed the progress made

25.4 Resolved – that the Committee 

i. Supports the outline of the proposed plan (3 year 
improvement plan underpinned by the vision and strategy) and 
makes the following key points: 

a) The importance of resourcing this project appropriately
b) The importance of pursuing joint commissioning as part of health 

and social care integration
c) Place emphasis on preventing social isolation and the importance 

of social prescribing projects 

i. That further details are shared with all Members of the County 
Council, including key figures such as backlog data

ii. Requests further detail on the outcomes of the innovation sites and 
recruitment and retention of adult social care workers

and
iii. Welcomes a further item on the next 100 days of the improvement 

programme

26.   Joint Health Overview Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference 

26.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes) which was introduced 
by Helena Cox, Senior Advisor, who told the Committee that the Joint 
Health and Overview Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) could only supersede 
the Health & Adult Social Care Select Committee if an issue affected more 
than one authority.

26.2 The Chairman pointed out that the Committee could have four 
representatives on the JHOSC, including one co-opted member, and that 
the appointments had to be politically balanced.

26.3 The Chairman nominated himself, Mr Turner, as one of the 
Conservative representatives, the Vice Chairman, Dr Walsh, as the 
Minority Group representative (with Dr O’Kelly as Minority Group 
substitute) and Miss Russell of Healthwatch West Sussex as the co-opted 
representative. The nominations were agreed by the Committee leaving 
one Conservative place to be filled. 

26.4 Mrs Arculus and Mrs Jones put themselves forward to fill the 
remaining Conservative vacancy, a ballot was held with the nomination 
going to Mrs Arculus with Mrs Jones as Conservative substitute.

26.5 Resolved – that the Joint Health and Overview Scrutiny Committee 
Terms of Reference are agreed.



26.6 Resolved – that the Health & Adult Social Care Select Committee 
representation on the Joint Health and Overview Scrutiny Committee is as 
follows: -

Conservative – Mr Turner and Mrs Arculus with Mrs Jones as substitute
Minority Group – Dr Walsh with Dr O’Kelly as substitute
Co-opted Member – Miss Russell

27.   Brighton & Sussex University Hospitals NHS Trust Working Group 
Update 

27.1 The Committee considered a verbal update from the Chairman who 
said that: -

 Brighton and Sussex University Hospitals NHS Trust (BSUH) was 
inspected by the Care Quality Commission (CQC) in September and 
October – the results were expected in January

 The BSUH Management Team was hopeful that the Trust would come 
out of special measures as performance figures and staff morale were 
improving

 85% of A & E patients were seen within four hours in the Trust overall 
(the target is 95%) with Princess Royal Hospital beating the target

 BSUH was holding regular meetings with patients and local authorities 
regarding delayed transfers of care

 Improvement plans were in place for performance against cancer-
related targets

 BSUH was running at 90% capacity
 18 additional outpatient beds would be available over the winter period
 The Trust was out of financial special measures
 The next working group meeting would take place after the latest CQC 

inspection results were known

27.2 Resolved – that the Committee notes the update.

28.   Business Planning Group Report 

28.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chairman of the Business 
Planning Group (copy appended to the signed minutes) which was 
introduced by the Chairman who told the Committee: -

 A Sexual Health Inquiry Day had been arranged for 30 November in 
conjunction with the Centre for Public Scrutiny 

 The following items would come to future Committee meetings: -
 Substance misuse
 Health & Wellbeing Board Strategy
 Mental Health

 Visits to mental health units would be arranged
 Screening for tuberculosis in Crawley was being looked into by Surrey 

and Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust, Public Health West Sussex and 
Public Health England 

 The NHS 111 procurement process had been halted
 There were four areas of risk relating to Adults & Health in the 

Council’s Total Performance Monitor, but it was expected that a 
balanced budget would be returned



28.2 Resolved – that the Committee endorses the contents of the report 
and the Committee’s work programme. 

29.   Date of Next Meeting 

29.1 The next scheduled meeting of the Committee is on 12 December 
2018, County Hall, Chichester at 10.30.

The meeting ended at 12.51 pm

Chairman


